FEBRUARY 7,1936

Minutes of a regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, held

February 7th, 1936.

There were present at said Meeting: Barzilla W. Clark, Mayor; Lee Walker, City Clerk;
Councilmen Crabtree, Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wilkie; when the following
proceedings were had, to-wit:

Minutes of the last Regular Meeting were read and approved.

The following monthly reports were read and approved: City Clerk, City Electrician, Water
Works Superintendent, Sanitary Inspector, Street & Park Commissioner, Chief of Fire Department.

The Finance Committee presented the following list of claims covering bills for the month of
January, 1936, in the sum of $26,011.58, which had been checked by the Purchasing Agent and

approved by them and they recommend that the same be allowed:

#776
#777
#778
#779
#780
#781
#782
#783
#784
#785
#786
#787
#788
#789
#790
#791
#792
#793
#794
#795
#796
#797
#798
#799
#800
#801
#3802
#803
#804
#805

American National Bank

First Security Bank

American National Bank

Auto Parts Company

Blasius Bros., Inc.

Boise Payette Lumber Co.
Bonneville Auto Company
Bonneville Lumber Co.

Colonial Investment Co.

J. A. Coy & Co.

C.W.&M.

Continental Oil Co.

Dennis & Dennis

East Side Lumber Co.

East Side Paint Co.

Equitable Life Assurance Society
First Security Bank of Idaho
First Street Blacksmith Shop
Fletcher Oil Co.

The Galigher Co.

General Electric Supply Corporation
Gene’s Coal & Seed Co.
Hedlund Hardware

Hisgen Electric Co.

Idaho Cooperative Relief Agency
Idaho Falls Battery Co.

Idaho Falls Electric Co.

Idaho Falls Foundry

Idaho Falls L.D.S. Hospital
Idaho Falls Sheet Metal Works

$ 4,258.64
7,421.01
1,612.80

123.36
10.25
35.96
35.74

2.29
50.00

208.46

355.18

516.35
15.00
65.08

3.85
136.67
1,253.97
15.75
1.90
2.46
2411
37.25
5.40
133.11
1.52
7.09
7.42

112.50
40.50

4.70



#806 Idaho Falls Warehouse Co. 11.89
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#3807
#3808
#809
#810
#811
#812
#813
#814
#815
#816
#817
#818
#819
#820
#821
#822
#823
#824
#825
#826
#827
#828
#829
#3830
#831
#832
#833
#834
#835
#836
#837
#838
#839
#3840
#841
#842
#843
#844
#845
#846
#847
#848

Isenburg Drug Co.
Johnson Brothers Planing Mill
John Ekller

Geo. A. Lowe Co.

Gussie M. Lundberg

Jack McClaskey
Meierotto Machine Shop
Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co.
Midland Elevators

New Club Café
Northwest Envelope Mfg. Co.
Obrey’s Welding & Radiator
Oden Motor Supply Co.
Pearson & Larch
Petersen Furniture Co.
People’s Meat Market
Post Register

Peter M. Ramsing

Rates & Co.

Gus Roos

Fred St. John

Salt Lake Hardware Co.
Geo. M. Scott & Sons
Shell Oil Co.

Spokane Radio Company
Tandy & Wood

Tri-State Lumber Co.
Geo. C. Tway & Co.

Lee Walker, City Clerk
Western Auto Supply Co.
Western States Grocery

Westinghouse Electric Supply Co.

Wierman’s Grocery

American National Bank

First Security Bank of Idaho

C. C. Anderson Co.

Auto Parts Company
Boise-Payette Lumber Co.
CW.&M.

Electrical Products Consolidated
General Electric Company
General Electric Supply Corp.

2.08
12.40
8.00
112.73
3.75
77.03
1.75
58.10
36.42
22.50
125.75
4.85
4.10
15.12
1.00
29.60
86.70
19.00
40.00
1.40
10.75
210.46
9.70
17.45
15.00
5.60
24.06
2.90
157.83
15.49
35.39
19.10
66.34
2,674.02
1,471.83
5.68
76.07
24.32
72.39
50.00
604.56
331.85



#849 Fred Hesse Service 14.10
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#850 Idaho Falls Electric 98.20
#851 Idaho Falls Warehouse 121.83
#852 Midland Elevators 209.56
#853 Mine & Smelter Supply Co. 124.79
#854 Montgomery Ward & Co. 23.13
#855 Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 14.70
#856 Obrey’s Welding & Radiator 14.53
#857 A.D. Radinsky 32.40
#858 Sanitary Cash Grocery Co. 40.14
#859 Shell Oil Company 657.33
#860 Tri-State Lumber Co. 25.00
#861 Lee Walker, City Clerk 48.20
#862 Berne Walton 16.25
#863 Western Auto Supply Co. 15.22
#864 Westmont Tractor Co. 93.84
#865 American National Bank 606.40
#8606 First Security Bank of Idaho 435.20
#867 Auto Parts Co. 1.78
#868 C. W. & M. Co. 51.08
#869 First Security Bank of Idaho 13.22
#870 The Galigher Co. 39.82
#871 Hoff Coal & Ice Co. 56.55
#872 Idaho Falls Sash & Door 24.50
#873 Jack McClaskey 5.00
#874 Midland Elevators 85.57
#875 Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 6.50
#876 Pearson & Larch 8.00
#877 Thomas Brothers 47.90
#878 Western Auto Supply Co. 7.56

It was moved by Gourley, seconded by Ewart, that the bills for the month of January, 1936, in the
sum of $26,011.58 be allowed and warrants be drawn on the proper funds in payment of same. Roll
call voting Aye: Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wilkie, Crabtree; Nay: None; Motion
carried.

The following applications for Rooming House licenses were read:

Clayton Rooms El Cortez Rooms
Bingham Rooms M & K Rooms
Virginia Hotel Nelson Hotel
Royal Rooms Manhattan Rooms
Peoples Rooms Barbara Harvey
Arave Hotel Rialto Rooms
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It was moved by Crabtree, seconded by Wilkie, that the licenses be granted. Roll call voting Aye:
Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wilkie, Crabtree, Wing; Nay: None; Motion carried.
The following applications for licenses were read:

Big 4 Advertising Co. Bill Poster

Josie Russell 1 Pool Table
Kellar’s Cigar Store 4 Pool Tables
Hart’s Confectionary Soft Drinks
Schram-Johnson Drug Co. Soft Drinks
Bonneville Drug Soft Drinks
Riverside Grocery The Mint

H. B. Rhule The Black Cat

The Park The Nickel Spot
John Ford Kellar’s Cigar Store
Earl Evans Isenburg Drug

Congress Cigar Store The Lobby
Hemenway & Moser Joy Drug

Wierman Grocery S & S Pool Hall
Flagler’s Cigar Store Dinty Moore’s
Toastwich Shop Spud Café

C. C. Martin The Spud

It was moved by Gourley, seconded by Evans, that the licenses be granted. Roll call voting Aye:
Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wilkie, Crabtree, Wing, Gourley; Nay: None; Motion carried.

Application for building permit No. 1263 signed by Smith Hart Company was read. It was
moved by Crabtree, seconded by Wright, that the application be referred to the Building Committee
for further investigation. Roll call voting Aye: Wright, Evans, Wilkie, Crabtree, Wing, Gourley,
Ewart, Crowley; Nay: None; Motion carried.

Bill of Sale covering one team of horses sold to Jerry Holverson, Sr. was read. It was moved by
Wilkie, seconded by Wing, that the Mayor be authorized to sign the Bill of Sale. Roll call voting Aye:
Evans, Wilkie, Crabtree, Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright; Nay: None; Motion carried.

Agreement for the attachment of 15 brackets on to the City electric light poles between the
Western Union Telegraph Company and the City of Idaho Falls was read. It was moved by Crowley,
seconded by Ewart, that the Mayor be authorized to sign the Agreement. Roll call voting Aye:
Wilkie, Crabtree, Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans; Nay: None; Motion carried.

The following bids for wire cable were read

General Cable Corp. $1266.81
General Electric Co. 1280.39



It was moved by Ewart, seconded by Wilkie, that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to purchase the

cable from General Cable Corporation as their bid of $1266.81 was low. Roll call voting Aye:

Crabtree, Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wilkie; Nay: None; Motion carried.
FEBRUARY 7, 1936

David Smith, President of the Smith-Hart Company presented the following petitions to the
Council:
PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IDAHO FALLS, ID.

We, the undersigned property owners, owning property facing on C Street, respectfully
petition the Mayor and City Council to take out the center parking now in the center of C.
Street, so that the same can be used for business purposes and parking automobiles. This
Street is in the business district and is strictly a business street and the full width of the Street
is needed for parking and traffic purposes.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Fred Gustafson

s/ David Smith
Smith-Hart Co.

s/ H.]. Bishop

s/ Eastern Idaho Loan

& Trust

s/ S. D. Evans

s/ L. G. Jackson

s/ T. H. Jackson

PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IDAHO FALLS, ID:

We, the undersigned property owners, owning property facing on C Street, respectfully
petition the Mayor and City Council to take out the center of parking now in the center of C
Street, so that the same can be used for business purposes and parking automobiles. This
Street is in the business district and is strictly a business Street and the full width of the Street
is needed for parking and traffic purposes.

Respectfully submitted,

s/H. ]. Bishop

s/ Fred Gustafson

s/ E. A. Wackerli

s/ Earl R. Nelson
Home Service Ldy.

s/ G.P. Ward




s/ Joseph Watson

s/ C. F. Poulson

s/ ]. Poitevin, V. P.
Hotel Bonneville
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The Mayor referred the petitions to the Street & Alley Committee.
The following letter from the Police Committee was read:

Idaho Falls, Idaho
February 7, 1936
To the Mayor and Members of the City Council
Idaho Falls, Idaho
Gentlemen:

It has been repeatedly brought to our attention and we have received numerous
complaints recently, regarding the illegal sale of intoxicating liquors in this City by parties
operating under Beer Licenses. We have had some investigation and have proof in our
possession that intoxicating liquors are being sold by the following persons, clubs, etc., in this
City:

Country Club Florence Winchester 668 E. Elva Street
Pioneer Bar 251 Broadway

The Mint 485 Park Avenue

Flagler’s Cigar Store 363 A Street

Butte Bar Eagle Rock Street

The Lobby Cigar Store 447 Broadway
Keller’s Cigar Store 336 Park Avenue

The Spud Eleanor Hotel Building

Dinty Moore’s 265 Broadway

The Owl Bar 250 Park Avenue

Milt’s Place 342 Shoup

Fords Billiard Hall 444 A Street

F.].Johnson ( Johnson Palm Garden) 293 Cliff
Broadway Club 246 Broadway

My Place Dowd-Bucklin Bldg. Park Avenue
Buffet Bar 365 B Street

Congress Cigar Store 318 Park Avenue
Capitol Bar 435 Park Avenue

Rock House Eagle Rock Street

Bon Villa Club 340 Broadway

We, therefore, recommend that the above named persons be cited to appear and show cause
why their licenses should not be revoked.



s/ A. H. Wilkie

s/ Ray Crabtree

s/ Stanley Crowley
Police Committee
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It was moved by Wilkie, seconded by Crowley, that the City Attorney be instructed to prepare and
serve notice on the above parties to appear before the City Council at 10 A M.  Thursday, February
13th, 1936, and show cause if any, why their Beer Licenses should not be revoked. Roll call voting
Aye: Gourley, Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wilkie, Crabtree; Nay: Ewart and Wing; Motion carried.

It was moved by Wilkie, seconded by Wright, that the Meeting recess until next Thursday,
February 13th, 1936, at 10 A. M. Roll call voting Aye: Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wilkie,
Crabtree, Wing, Gourley; Nay: None; Motion carried.

Passed and approved this 21t day of February, 1936.

ATTEST: s/ Lee Walker s/ Barzilla W. Clark
CITY CLERK MAYOR
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